# CH \$115.00 2973482

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM580452

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement recorded at Reel 5680/Frame 0456

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		06/09/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	US WorldMeds, LLC		
Street Address:	4441 Springdale Road		
City:	Louisville		
State/Country:	KENTUCKY		
Postal Code:	40241		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Solstice Neurosciences, LLC		
Street Address:	4441 Springdale Road		
City:	Louisville		
State/Country:	KENTUCKY		
Postal Code:	40241		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	USWM Enterprises, LLC		
Street Address:	4441 Springdale Road		
City:	Louisville		
State/Country:	KENTUCKY		
Postal Code:	40241		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	US WorldMeds Holdings, LLC		
Street Address:	4441 Springdale Road		
City:	Louisville		
State/Country:	KENTUCKY		
Postal Code:	40241		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	USWM License Company, LLC		
Street Address:	4441 Springdale Road		
City:	Louisville		
	TRADEMARK		

REEL: 006957 FRAME: 0152

900553064

State/Country: KENTUCKY		
Postal Code: 40241		
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name: USWM SPE, LLC		
Street Address: 4441 Springdale Road		
City:	Louisville	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code: 40241		
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name: USWM HQ, LLC		
Street Address: 4441 Springdale Road		
City:	y: Louisville	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	40241	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: KENTUCKY	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2973482	APOKYN
Registration Number:	3871489	REVONTO
Registration Number:	3812579	SOLSTICE
Registration Number:	2628983	MYOBLOC

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9494754754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 949-451-3800

**Email:** skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie Kann
Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	93882-00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie Kann
SIGNATURE:	/stephanie kann/
DATE SIGNED:	06/09/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (USWM)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (USWM)#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (USWM)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006957 FRAME: 0153

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination") is dated as of June 9, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), in favor of US WORLDMEDS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("USWM"), SOLSTICE NEUROSCIENCES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Enterprises"), US WORLDMEDS HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), USWM License Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("License Company"), USWM SPE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("License Company"), USWM SPE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("SPE"), and USWM HQ, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company ("USWM HQ" and together with USWM, Solstice, Enterprises, Holdings, License Company, SPE, collectively, "Grantors" and each a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 25, 2015, by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), Grantors granted to Grantee a security interest in certain assets, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with (i) the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 2, 2015 at Reel/Frame 037191/0935 and (ii) the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 2, 2015 at Reel/Frame 5680/0456; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property", as used herein, shall mean all of each Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the intellectual property listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Effective as of the date hereof, Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006957 FRAME: 0154

aı	thorized officer as of the date first written above.	PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
		s caused this Termination to be executed by its duly

By: Support Su

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

**TRADEMARK REEL: 006957 FRAME: 0155** 

## Exhibit A

## Intellectual Property

# 1. Patents and Patent Applications:

<u>Grantor</u>	Patent/ Patent Application	Registration/ Application No.	Registration/ Application Date	Expiration Date
Solstice	STABLE LIQUID FORMULATIONS OF BOTULINUM TOXIN	8173138	05/08/12	10/25/21
Solstice	STABLE LIQUID FORMULATIONS OF BOTULINUM TOXIN	7211261	05/01/07	09/09/19
Solstice	STABLE FORMULATIONS OF BOTULINUM TOXIN IN HYDROGELS	14308136 20140302008	06/18/14	N/A
USWM	CO-SOLVENT COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR IMPROVED DELIVERY OF DANTROLENE THERAPEUTIC AGENTS	8975284	03/10/15	09/23/31
Holdings	None			
Enterprises	None			
License Company	None			
SPE	None			
HQ	None			

### 2. Trademarks:

Grantor	Trademark/ Trademark Application	Registration/ Application Date	Registration/ Application No.	Renewal Date
USWM	APOKYN	July 19, 2005	US 2,973,482	Renewed 07/24/15; Next Due 07/19/25
USWM	REVONTO	November 2, 2010	US 3,871,489	11/02/15-11/02/16
Solstice	SOLSTICE	July 6, 2010	US 3,812,579	Due 07/06/15- 07/06/16
Solstice	MYOBLOC	October 1, 2002	US 2,628,983	Renewed 07/02/12; Next Due 10/1/2022
Holdings	None			
Enterprises	None			
License Company	None			
SPE	None			
HQ	None			

074658.15081/123336770v.2 TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 06/09/2020 REEL: 006957 FRAME: 0156